: Republic of the Philippines;
Hepartment of Environment and Natural Resources
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

o
S MIMAROPA Region
~——
P
APR 17 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR - The Regional Executive Director
DENR- MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila

FROM - The OIC-PENR Officer

SUBJECT

DECISION OF THE MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURT,
BRANCH 001, FOUTH JUDICIAL REGION OF SAN
JOSE , OCCIDENTAL MINDORO FOR CRIMINAL
CASE NO. R-13530 FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION
7, PAR. (1) OF R.A. 9175 (CHAINSAW ACT)

Respectfully forwarded is the Memorandum dated April 12, 2023 of Engr. Nilo P.
Salvador, DMO IV/Deputy CENRO and In-Charge, Office of the CENRO regarding the above-
mentioned subject.

In this regard, please be informed that the two accused in the above-cited case, namely
Eliazar Omambong y Macabuyag and Randy Zerrudo, Jr. y Florentino, are declared GUILTY
BEYOND REASONBLE DOUBT and sentenced to pay a fine of Fifteen Thousand (P15,000.00)
each. Thus the case is considered close and terminated with conviction of the two accused.

For information and record.

N . TANADA

TSD-RPS

Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occ. Mindoro
Email Address: penrooccmin@denr.gov.ph



&a Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w MIMAROPA Region

~— Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

- L4

APR 12 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
Roxas, Bivd., Ermita, Manila

THRU : The OIC-PENR Officer
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
FROM : The CENR Officer
SUBJECT DECISION OF THE MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURT,

BRANCH 001, FOURTH JUDICIAL REGION OF SAN JOSE,
OCCIDENTAL MINDORO FOR CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-13530
FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 7, PAR (1) OF RA 9175

Respectfully submitting is the Decision of Presiding Judge Cornelio A. Sy against
Eleazar Y. Omambong and Randy F. Zerrudo who was found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt
and sentenced to pay a fine of Php 15,000.00.

For information and record.

For the CENR Officer:
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Brgy. Labangan, San Jose, Occndental findoro

Tel. Number (043) 457- 0236 / (043) 742 6627
Email: cenrosanjose( ]




Repubilic of the Philippines
MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURT BEy,
Branch 001, Fourth Judicial Regi(@ég‘,’; ot &g
San Jose, Occidental Mindoro 1%
E-mail; mte2si i oV

Mobile No: 0912-0125-220
PEOPLE OF THE pmx,xrpmns,

Plaintiff, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 13530
- UersSus -
- for -
ELIAZAR OMAMBONG y
Macabuyag and RANDY VIOLATIOR OF SEC. 7, PAR (1)
ZERRUDO JR y Flerentino, OF RA 9175 (Chainsaw Act)
Accused,
e oevcemrnnnenecennnnana x
ORDER

T e e e e

When this case was called today, Atty. Jeffrey M. Mercado of the
Public Attorney’s Office manifested that his client/accused are willing to
plead guilty at a lower fine of P15,000.00 and also moved that the
- Previous plea be withdrawn and that the accused be re-arraigned. The
Court grants the same and when re-arraigned the two (2) accused
entered a plea of GUILTY.

WHEREFORE, the Court declares the two accused GUILTY
BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT for Violation of Sec. 7, par. (1) of RA.
9175 otherwise known as the chainsaw act and they are sentenced to
pay a fine of P15,000.00 each to be paid today and thereafter, this case is
considered closed and terminated with the conviction of the two (2)
accused.

The cash bond posted for the temporary liberty of the accused
shall be released upon application and the same may be utilized as initial
satisfaction of the fine.

The confiscated unregistered chainsaw without serial number
which is now in court is declared forfeited in favor of the government and
the Court surrenders the same to Mr. Jomar B. Serquifia, an officer and
employee of the DENR.

SO ORDERED.
San Jose, Occidental Mindoro, March 20, 2023.

/" ORNELIO
Presiding Jud

SN—_

Copy furnished:

% PROS. ROBERTO B. SANTOS
PPQO, San Jose, Uce. Mindoro

% JOMAR B. SERQUINA - complainant
DENR, San Jose, Occ. Mindoro

ELIAZAR M. OMAMBONG ~ accused
RANDY ZERRUDO JR ~ accused
San Jese, Oce. Mindoro

L

% ATTY. JEFFREY M. MERCADO
PAQ, San Jose, Occ. Mindoro

® THE CLERE OF COURT - accused
MTC Son fnes MNen Ao dae.



